
ppb: Micrograms per liter or parts per billion – or one ounce in 7,350,000 gallons of water

na: Not applicable

NTU: Nephelometric Turbidity Units (a measure of water turbidity or clarity)

pCi/L: picocuries per liter (a measure of radioactivity)

Treatment Technique (TT): a required process intended to reduce the level of a contaminant in drinking water

Water Quality Data Table

In order to ensure that tap water is safe to drink, EPA prescribes regulations which limit the amount of contaminants in water provided by public water systems. The table below lists all of the drinking water contaminants that we detected during the calendar year of this report. Although many more contaminants were tested, only those substances listed below were found in your water. All sources of drinking water contain some naturally occurring contaminants. At low levels, these substances are generally not harmful in our drinking water. Removing all contaminants would be extremely expensive, and in most cases, would not provide increased protection of public health. A few naturally occurring minerals may actually improve the taste of drinking water and have nutritional value at low levels. Unless otherwise noted, the data presented in this table is from testing done in the calendar year of the report. The EPA or the State requires us to monitor for certain contaminants less than once per year because the concentrations of these contaminants do not vary significantly from year to year or the system is not considered vulnerable to this type of contamination. As such, some of our data, though representative, may be more than one year old. In this table you will find terms and abbreviations that might not be familiar to you. To help you better understand these terms, we have provided the definitions above.

Inorganic Contaminants								
Collection Date	Contaminant	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Unit of Measure	Violation	Source of Contaminant
2011	Arsenic	0.349	0.349 to 0.349	0	10	ppb	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Runoff from orchards; Runoff from glass and electronics production wastes.
2011	Barium	0.0144	0.0144 to 0.0144	2	2	ppm	N	Discharge of drilling wastes; Discharge from metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits.
2011	Chromium	7.55	7.55 to 7.55	100	100	ppb	N	Discharge from steel and pulp mills; Erosion of natural deposits.
2014	Cyanide	0.0733	0 to 0.0733	.2	.2	ppm	N	Discharge from steel/metal factories; discharge from plastic and fertilizer factories
2014	Fluoride	0.499	0.466 to 0.499	4.0	4.0	ppm	N	Water additive which promotes strong teeth; erosion of natural deposits; discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories
2015	Nitrate [measured as Nitrogen]	1	0 to 1.11	10	10	ppm	N	Runoff from fertilizer use; leaching from septic tanks, sewage; erosion of natural deposits.
2011	Selenium	1.02	1.02 to 1.02	50	50	ppb	N	Discharge from petroleum and metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits; Discharge from mines.
2011	Thallium	.0.2	0.2 to 0.2	0.5	2	ppb	N	Discharge from electronics, glass, and leaching from ore-processing sites; drug factories.
Radioactive Contaminants								
2010	Beta/Photon emitters	4.2	0 to 4.2	0	50	pCi/L*	N	Decay of natural and man-made deposits. *EPA considers 50 pCi/L to be the level of concern for beta particles.
2010	Gross alpha excluding radon and uranium	2	0 to 2	0	15	pCi/L	N	Erosion of natural deposits.
Synthetic Organic Contaminants Including Pesticides								
Collection Date	Contaminant	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Unit of Measure	Violation	Source of Contaminant
2015	Atrazine	0.16	0 to 0.016	3	3	ppb	N	Runoff from herbicide used on row crops.
2014	Di (2-ethyhexyl) phthalate	0.5	0 to 0.5	0	6	ppb	N	Discharge from rubber and chemical factories.
Volatile Organic Contaminants								
Collection Date	Contaminant	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Unit of Measure	Violation	Likely source of Contamination
2015	Dichloromethane	1	0 – 0.62	0	5	ppb	N	Discharge from pharmaceutical and chemical factories.
In 2015, testing was conducted on the following contaminants; all testing resulted in levels lower than the detect levels. 1,2-Dichloropropane, Benzene, Carbon Tetrachloride, Chlorobenzene, Ethylbenzene, Styrene, Tetrachloro-ethylene, Toluene, Trichloro-ethylene Vinyl Chloride, Xylenes, cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene, o-Dichlorobenzene, p-Dichlorobenzene, trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene								
Disinfectants and Disinfection By-products								
Collection Date	Contaminant	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG or MRDLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Source of Contaminant
2014	Total Haloacetic Acids	10	4.3 – 16.3	No goal for the total	60	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water chlorination.
2014	Total Trihalomethanes	20	10.7 – 27.1	No goal for the total	80	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water chlorination.
2014	Chlorine (as Cl2)	3.8	0.2 to 3.8	4	4	ppm	N	Water additive used to control microbes.
Lead and Copper								
The Lead and Copper Rule protects public health by minimizing lead and copper levels in drinking water, primarily by reducing water corrosivity. Lead and copper enter drinking water mainly from corrosion of lead and copper containing plumbing materials.								
Collection Date	Contaminant	MCLG	Action Level (AL)	90 th Percentile	# Sites Over AL	Unit of Measure	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
2014	Lead	0	15	3	1	ppb	N	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; erosion of natural deposits.
2014	Copper	1.3	1.3	0.396	0	ppm	N	Corrosion of household plumbing systems/erosion of natural deposits; leaching from wood preservatives.
Violations Table								
E. coli								
Fecal coliforms and E. coli are bacteria whose presence indicates that the water may be contaminated with human or animal wastes. Microbes in these wastes can cause short-term effects, such as diarrhea, cramps, nausea, headaches, or other symptoms. They may pose a special health risk for infants, young children, and people with severely compromised immune systems.								
Violation Type			Violation Began		Violation End		Violation Explanation	
MONITOR GWR TRIGGERED/ADDITIONAL, MAJOR			07/01/2015		07/31/2015		We failed to collect follow-up samples within 24 hours of learning of the total coliform-positive sample. These needed to be tested for fecal indicators from all sources that were being used at the time the positive sample was collected.	
Total Coliform								
Coliforms are bacteria that are naturally present in the environment and are used as an indicator that other, potentially-harmful, bacteria may be present. Coliforms were found in more samples than allowed and this was a warning of potential problems.								
MCL (TCR), MONTHLY			07/01/2015		07/31/2015		Total coliform bacteria were found in our drinking water during the period indicated in enough samples to violate a standard.	

Coliform Bacteria/E. coli						
Fecal coliforms and E. coli are bacteria whose presence indicates that the water may be contaminated with human or animal wastes. Microbes in these wastes can cause short-term effects, such as diarrhea, cramps, nausea, headaches, or other symptoms. They may pose a special health risk for infants, young children, and people with severely compromised immune systems.						
Maximum Contaminant Level	Total Coliform Maximum Contaminant Level	Highest No. of Positive	Fecal Coliform or E. Coli Maximum Contaminant Level	Total No. of Positive E. Coli or Fecal Coliform Samples	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
0	1 positive monthly sample.	2	Fecal Coliform or E. Coli MCL: A routine sample and a repeat sample are total coliform positive and one is also fecal coliform or E. coli positive	1	Y	Naturally present in the environment.

UCMR3

As part of an on-going evaluation program, the EPA has required us to monitor some additional contaminants/chemicals. Information collected through the monitoring of these contaminants/chemicals will help ensure that future decision on drinking water standards are based on sound science. UCMR benefits the environment and public health by providing EPA and other interest parties with scientifically valid data on the occurrence of these contaminants in drinking water. Health information is necessary to know whether these contaminants pose a health risk. Public Water Systems will sample for these contaminants for four consecutive quarters from 2013 to 2015. Crowley's sampling will occur from April 2014 through March 2015. The results shown are for the first three quarters of 2014. The final quarter will appear on next year's water quality report.

Contaminant	Measure	Range of detects	2015 Level	MRL	Contaminants NOT detected	
Chlorate	ppb	0 to 119	119	20	1,2,3-trichloropropane	perfluorooctanoic acid (PFOA)
Chromium ¹	ppb	0 to 0.259	0.259	0.2	1,3-butadiene	perfluorononanoic acid (PFNA)
Chromium-6	ppb	0 to 0.155	0.155	0.03	chloromethane (methyl chloride)	perfluorohexanesulfonic acid (PFHpA)
Bromochloromethane (halon 1011)	ppb	0 to 0.282	0.282	0.06	1,1-dichloroethane	perfluorobutanesulfonic acid (PFBS)
Molybdenum	ppb	1.48 to 1.72	1.72	1	bromomethane	17-B-estradiol
Strontium	ppb	216 to 445	445	0.3	chlorodifluoromethane (HCFC-22)	17- α -ethynylestradiol
Vanadium	ppb	0 to 2.13	2.13	0.2	1,4-dioxane	estriol, equilin, estrone
					cobalt	testosterone
					perfluorooctanesulfonic acid (PFOS)	4-androstene-3,17-dione

¹Total Chromium, the sum of chromium in all its valence states, is already regulated in drinking water. As part of UCMR3, EPA requires testing for Total Chromium in the same samples used to test for Chromium-6, which is on the UCMR3 list. The value differs from what is listed in the other table because of different sampling periods. The MCL for EPA's current total chromium regulation was determined based upon the health effects of Chromium-6.

The City of Crowley's water loss as reported on the Water Loss Audit for 2015 was 71,829,130 gallons of water.

Fort Worth Drinking Water Year 2015 Results
